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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1490 

(proposed Site WP-02A) is located on the northern edge of the Eau-
ripik Rise at 05°48.95ʹN, 142°39.27ʹE in 2341 m water depth (Figure 
F1). The site is situated on seismic Line RR1313-WP2-1, ~3.6 km 
east of the intersection with seismic Line RR1313-WP2-6 (Figure 
F2). The seismic profile shows a continuous succession of hemi-
pelagic, carbonate-rich sediment (Figure F3). At Site U1490, hori-
zontally bedded layers continue downsection to ~0.07 s two-way 
traveltime (TWT) below the seafloor, where reflector geometry 
shows a dramatic change in depositional processes. From ~3.26 to 
~3.60 s TWT, an apparently uninterrupted accumulation of cur-
rent-controlled mud waves occurred, with the exception of a possi-
ble break at 3.27 s TWT (Rosenthal et al., 2016). Other 
multichannel seismic lines in the survey grid surrounding Site 
U1490 show these features as well. The wavelengths are ~1 km and 
oriented southwest–northeast (perpendicular to seismic Line 
RR1313-WP2-1), with 15–18 m maximum amplitude that gradually 
decreases upsection, possibly reflecting a several million–year re-
cord of current-controlled bedforms (Baldwin et al., 2017).

Site U1490 is located ~431 km north of Site U1488 at the north-
ern end of the Eauripik Rise, where it terminates in a tectonically 
complex region that includes the Sorol Fault, Sorol Trough, and 
Caroline Ridge (Hegarty and Weissel, 1988). The roughly north-
south–trending Eauripik Rise is an ~250 km wide aseismic ridge 
that rises ~1–2 km above the surrounding seafloor and separates 

Figure F1. Eauripik Rise within the Caroline Basin showing location of Sites 
U1488–U1490 (yellow circles).
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Y. Rosenthal et al. Site U1490 
the East and West Caroline Basins. Magnetic anomalies C13–C9 in 
both basins show that ocean crust formed along roughly east–west 
spreading centers from the Eocene until the late Oligocene. Offsets 
in these anomalies and the lack of magnetic lineations beneath the 
Eauripik Rise support the interpretation that it formed as a result of
excess submarine volcanism along a leaky north–south transform 
fault (Hegarty and Weissel, 1988.) An alternative interpretation at-
tributes the formation of the Eauripik Rise to the northward passage 
of a mantle hotspot that contributed to the tectonically and struc-
turally complex region surrounding the Sorol Trough (Bracey, 
1975).

Site U1490 is located ~6° north of the Equator and is therefore 
suitable for reconstructing the hydrographic history of the northern 
part of the Western Pacific Warm Pool (WPWP). The compara-
tively low sedimentation rate at this site (~1 cm/ky) will be used 
along with the record from Site U1488 to reconstruct the evolution 
of the WPWP since the Miocene. At ~2300 meters below sea level 
(mbsl), the site is bathed by modified Upper Circumpolar Deepwa-
ter and therefore may be used to monitor past changes in this water 
mass (Figure F4).

Operations
Transit to Site U1490

The 242.0 nmi transit to Site U1490 was completed in 21.75 h at 
an average speed of 11.1 kt. We lowered the thrusters and switched 
to dynamic positioning mode at 0000 h (all times local ship time; 
UTC + 10 h) on 1 December 2016. After arriving on site, we de-
ployed a positioning beacon at 0040 h before commencing coring 
operations.

Operations summary
The original operations plan at Site U1490 called for two ad-

vanced piston corer (APC) holes to 250 meters below seafloor 
(mbsf ) and a third APC hole to 150 mbsf. With ~2 days of contin-
gency remaining, we opted to deepen Hole U1490A to extended 
core barrel (XCB) refusal (382.8 mbsf ), core Hole U1490B to half-
length advanced piston corer (HLAPC) refusal (292.9 mbsf ), and 
then use the remaining time to core as deeply as possible in Hole 
U1490C (170.0 mbsf) (Table T1).

Hole U1490A was cored to 251.2 mbsf (Cores 1H through 27H) 
with the APC using orientation and nonmagnetic hardware. Down-
hole formation temperature measurements using the advanced pis-
ton corer temperature tool (APCT-3) were taken on Cores 4H (32.7 
mbsf), 7H (61.2 mbsf), 10H (89.7 mbsf ), 13H (118.2 mbsf ), and 16H 
(146.7 mbsf ), with some movement detected on two of the runs 
(Cores 4H and 10H). Cores 25H through 27H experienced excessive 

Figure F2. Contoured bathymetric map showing location of Site U1490 and 
piston Core RR1313 PC39 on seismic Line RR1313-WP2-1 collected during 
R/V Roger Revelle 13-13 cruise. Bathymetry is based on EM122 multibeam 
survey collected during same cruise. Numbers along seismic lines (black) 
show common depth points. Contour interval = 20 m.
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Figure F3. Seismic Line RR1313-WP2-1 with location of Site U1490. Location 
of crossing seismic line shown with dashed line at top. CDP = common 
depth point. Seismic data available at http://www-udc.ig.utexas.edu/sdc/ 
cruise.php?cruiseIn=rr1313. 
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Figure F4. Hydrographic temperature, salinity, and dissolved oxygen profiles 
near Sites U1488 and U1489 at hydrocast Station HC38 (Figure F2 in the Site 
U1489 chapter [Rosenthal et al., 2018f ]). NPSTW= North Pacific Subtropical 
Water, NPIW = North Pacific Intermediate Water, UCDW = Upper Circumpo-
lar Deepwater, LCDW = Lower Circumpolar Deepwater. 
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Table T1. Site U1490 core summary. CSF = core depth below seafloor (mbsf in text), DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. 
APC = advanced piston corer, HLAPC = half-length advanced piston corer, XCB = extended core barrel. Core types: H = advanced piston corer, F = half-length 
advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. APCT-3 = advanced piston corer temperature tool, Icefield = orientation 
tool. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1490A Hole U1490B
Latitude: 05°48.9492′N Latitude: 05°48.9507′N
Longitude: 142°39.2599′E Longitude: 142°39.2698′E
Water depth (m): 2341.03 Water depth (m): 2339.72
Date started (UTC): 30 November 2016, 1400 h Date started (UTC): 2 December 2016, 1655 h
Date finished (UTC): 2 December 2016, 1655 h Date finished (UTC): 4 December 2016, 0040 h
Time on hole (days): 2.12 Time on hole (days): 1.32
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2352.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2351.0
Seafloor depth calculation method: APC calculated depth Seafloor depth calculation method: APC calculated depth
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.27 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.28
Drilling system: 11-7/16 inch APC/XCB DC280 bit Drilling system: 11-7/16 inch APC/XCB DC280 bit
Penetration DSF (m): 382.8 Penetration DSF (m): 262.9
Cored interval (m): 382.8 Cored interval (m): 258.9
Recovered length (m): 367.35 Recovered length (m): 267.60
Recovery (%): 95.96 Recovery (%): 103.36
Total cores (no.): 44 Drilled interval (m): 4
APC cores (no.): 27 Drilled interval (no.): 2
HLAPC cores (no.): 4 Total cores (no.): 31
XCB cores (no.): 13 APC cores (no.): 24
Age of oldest sediment cored: late Oligocene HLAPC cores (no.): 7

Age of oldest sediment cored: early Miocene

Hole U1490C 
Latitude: 05°48.9385′N
Longitude: 142°39.2690′E
Water depth (m): 2341.27
Date started (UTC): 4 December 2016, 0040 h
Date finished (UTC): 5 December 2016, 1942 h
Time on hole (days): 1.79
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 2352.5
Seafloor depth calculation method: APC calculated depth
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.23
Drilling system: 11-7/16 inch APC/XCB DC280 bit
Penetration DSF (m): 170.0
Cored interval (m): 164.0
Recovered length (m): 168.24
Recovery (%): 102.59
Drilled interval (m): 6
Drilled interval (no.): 2
Total cores (no.): 18
APC cores (no.): 18
Age of oldest sediment cored: late Miocene

Core
Date 

(2016)

Time 
on deck 
UTC (h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N) Comments

Top
of 

interval

Bottom 
of 

interval

Top of 
cored 

interval

Bottom 
of cored 
interval

363-U1490A-
1H 30 Nov 2110 0 4.2 4.2 0 4.23 4.23 4.23 101 4 Icefield
2H 30 Nov 2210 4.2 13.7 9.5 4.2 14.17 9.97 9.97 105 8 Icefield
3H 30 Nov 2255 13.7 23.2 9.5 13.7 23.59 9.89 9.89 104 8 Icefield
4H 30 Nov 2355 23.2 32.7 9.5 23.2 33.05 9.85 9.85 104 8 Icefield, APCT-3
5H 1 Dec 0035 32.7 42.2 9.5 32.7 42.18 9.48 9.48 100 8 Icefield
6H 1 Dec 0120 42.2 51.7 9.5 42.2 52.07 9.87 9.87 104 8 Icefield
7H 1 Dec 0220 51.7 61.2 9.5 51.7 61.65 9.95 9.95 105 8 Icefield, APCT-3
8H 1 Dec 0300 61.2 70.7 9.5 61.2 71.02 9.82 9.82 103 8 Icefield
9H 1 Dec 0340 70.7 80.2 9.5 70.7 80.57 9.87 9.87 104 8 Icefield
10H 1 Dec 0440 80.2 89.7 9.5 80.2 90.13 9.93 9.93 105 8 Icefield, APCT-3
11H 1 Dec 0520 89.7 99.2 9.5 89.7 99.58 9.88 9.88 104 8 Icefield
12H 1 Dec 0605 99.2 108.7 9.5 99.2 108.98 9.78 9.78 103 8 Icefield
13H 1 Dec 0655 108.7 118.2 9.5 108.7 118.60 9.90 9.90 104 8 Icefield, APCT-3
14H 1 Dec 0740 118.2 127.7 9.5 118.2 127.89 9.69 9.69 102 8 Icefield
15H 1 Dec 0820 127.7 137.2 9.5 127.7 137.62 9.92 9.92 104 8 Icefield
16H 1 Dec 0925 137.2 146.7 9.5 137.2 147.15 9.95 9.95 105 8 Icefield, APCT-3
17H 1 Dec 1010 146.7 156.2 9.5 146.7 156.53 9.83 9.83 103 8 Icefield
18H 1 Dec 1055 156.2 165.7 9.5 156.2 166.12 9.92 9.92 104 8 Icefield
19H 1 Dec 1220 165.7 175.2 9.5 165.7 175.58 9.88 9.88 104 8 Icefield
20H 1 Dec 1300 175.2 184.7 9.5 175.2 185.16 9.96 9.96 105 8 Icefield
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 363



Y. Rosenthal et al. Site U1490 
21H 1 Dec 1345 184.7 194.2 9.5 184.7 194.67 9.97 9.97 105 8 Icefield
22H 1 Dec 1440 194.2 203.7 9.5 194.2 204.17 9.97 9.97 105 8 Icefield
23H 1 Dec 1535 203.7 213.2 9.5 203.7 213.60 9.90 9.90 104 8 Icefield
24H 1 Dec 1625 213.2 222.7 9.5 213.2 223.06 9.86 9.86 104 8 Icefield
25H 1 Dec 1800 222.7 232.2 9.5 222.7 232.60 9.90 9.90 104 8 Icefield, drillover
26H 1 Dec 1935 232.2 241.7 9.5 232.2 241.96 9.76 9.76 103 8 Icefield, drillover
27H 1 Dec 2110 241.7 251.2 9.5 241.7 251.48 9.78 9.78 103 8 Icefield, drillover, twisted rods
28F 1 Dec 2220 251.2 255.9 4.7 251.2 256.11 4.91 4.91 104 5
29F 1 Dec 2305 255.9 260.6 4.7 255.9 260.84 4.94 4.94 105 5
30F 1 Dec 2350 260.6 265.3 4.7 260.6 265.07 4.47 4.47 95 4
31F 2 Dec 0105 265.3 270.0 4.7 265.3 270.20 4.90 4.90 104 5 Drillover
32X 2 Dec 0225 270.0 279.7 9.7 270.0 278.44 8.44 8.44 87 7
33X 2 Dec 0320 279.7 289.4 9.7 279.7 288.28 8.58 8.58 88 7
34X 2 Dec 0400 289.4 299.1 9.7 289.4 299.14 9.74 9.74 100 8
35X 2 Dec 0445 299.1 308.8 9.7 299.1 308.92 9.82 9.82 101 8
36X 2 Dec 0530 308.8 318.5 9.7 308.8 316.49 7.69 7.69 79 6
37X 2 Dec 0620 318.5 328.2 9.7 318.5 327.62 9.12 9.12 94 7
38X 2 Dec 0705 328.2 337.9 9.7 328.2 329.64 1.44 1.44 15 2
39X 2 Dec 0745 337.9 347.6 9.7 337.9 346.98 9.08 9.08 94 7
40X 2 Dec 0845 347.6 357.3 9.7 347.6 353.43 5.83 5.83 60 5
41X 2 Dec 1000 357.3 367.0 9.7 357.3 365.43 8.13 8.13 84 7
42X 2 Dec 1045 367.0 376.7 9.7 367.0 373.06 6.06 6.06 62 5
43X 2 Dec 1210 376.7 382.3 5.6 376.7 380.19 3.49 3.49 62 4 Chert
44X 2 Dec 1425 382.3 382.8 0.5 382.3 382.80 0 0 0 0 Sinker bars out

363-U1490B-
1H 2 Dec 1845 0 7.5 7.5 0 7.51 7.51 7.51 100 6 Icefield
2H 2 Dec 1945 7.5 17.0 9.5 7.5 17.44 9.94 9.94 105 8 Icefield
3H 2 Dec 2035 17.0 26.5 9.5 17.0 26.02 9.02 9.02 95 7 Icefield
4H 2 Dec 2120 26.5 36.0 9.5 26.5 36.24 9.74 9.74 103 8 Icefield
5H 2 Dec 2200 36.0 45.5 9.5 36.0 45.84 9.84 9.84 104 8 Icefield
6H 2 Dec 2245 45.5 55.0 9.5 45.5 55.45 9.95 9.95 105 8 Icefield
7H 2 Dec 2330 55.0 64.5 9.5 55.0 64.93 9.93 9.93 105 8 Icefield
8H 3 Dec 0015 64.5 74.0 9.5 64.5 74.34 9.84 9.84 104 8 Icefield
91 3 Dec 0020 74.0 76.0 2.0 *****Drilled from 74.0 to 76.0 m DSF without coring*****
10H 3 Dec 0115 76.0 85.5 9.5 76.0 85.90 9.90 9.90 104 8 Icefield
11H 3 Dec 0155 85.5 95.0 9.5 85.5 94.88 9.38 9.38 99 8 Icefield
12H 3 Dec 0235 95.0 104.5 9.5 95.0 104.81 9.81 9.81 103 8 Icefield
13H 3 Dec 0325 104.5 114.0 9.5 104.5 114.33 9.83 9.83 103 8 Icefield
14H 3 Dec 0410 114.0 123.5 9.5 114.0 123.85 9.85 9.85 104 8 Icefield
15H 3 Dec 0450 123.5 133.0 9.5 123.5 133.31 9.81 9.81 103 8 Icefield
16H 3 Dec 0535 133.0 142.5 9.5 133.0 142.92 9.92 9.92 104 8 Icefield
17H 3 Dec 0615 142.5 152.0 9.5 142.5 152.30 9.80 9.80 103 8 Icefield
18H 3 Dec 0700 152.0 161.5 9.5 152.0 161.84 9.84 9.84 104 8 Icefield
19H 3 Dec 0740 161.5 171.0 9.5 161.5 171.25 9.75 9.75 103 8 Icefield
20H 3 Dec 0830 171.0 180.5 9.5 171.0 180.94 9.94 9.94 105 8 Icefield, mechanically sheared
21H 3 Dec 0920 180.5 190.0 9.5 180.5 190.42 9.92 9.92 104 8 Icefield
22H 3 Dec 1005 190.0 199.5 9.5 190.0 199.60 9.60 9.60 101 7 Icefield, liner twisted and split throughout
23H 3 Dec 1055 199.5 209.0 9.5 199.5 209.43 9.93 9.93 105 8 Icefield
24H 3 Dec 1225 209.0 218.5 9.5 209.0 218.88 9.88 9.88 104 8 Icefield, drillover
25H 3 Dec 1440 218.5 228.0 9.5 218.5 228.69 10.19 10.19 107 8 Icefield, drillover, pumped out liner
26F 3 Dec 1750 228.0 232.7 4.7 228.0 232.97 4.97 4.97 106 5 Drillover
27F 3 Dec 1840 232.7 237.4 4.7 232.7 237.59 4.89 4.89 104 5
28F 3 Dec 1920 237.4 242.1 4.7 237.4 242.32 4.92 4.92 105 5
29F 3 Dec 2005 242.1 246.8 4.7 242.1 246.99 4.89 4.89 104 5
301 3 Dec 2020 246.8 248.8 2.0 *****Drilled from 246.8 to 248.8 m DSF without coring*****
31F 3 Dec 2050 248.8 253.5 4.7 248.8 253.75 4.95 4.95 105 5
32F 3 Dec 2130 253.5 258.2 4.7 253.5 258.45 4.95 4.95 105 5
33F 3 Dec 2250 258.2 262.9 4.7 258.2 263.11 4.91 4.91 104 5 Drillover

363-U1490C-
1H 4 Dec 0305 0 2.5 2.5 0 2.50 2.50 2.50 100 3 Icefield; missed mudline (water core), reshot
2H 4 Dec 0405 2.5 12.0 9.5 2.5 12.50 10.00 10.00 105 8 Icefield
3H 4 Dec 0520 12.0 21.5 9.5 12.0 21.87 9.87 9.87 104 8 Icefield
4H 4 Dec 0605 21.5 31.0 9.5 21.5 31.02 9.52 9.52 100 8 Icefield
5H 4 Dec 0645 31.0 40.5 9.5 31.0 40.87 9.87 9.87 104 8 Icefield
6H 4 Dec 0725 40.5 50.0 9.5 40.5 50.49 9.99 9.99 105 8 Icefield
71 4 Dec 0745 50.0 53.0 3.0 *****Drilled from 50.0 to 53.0 m DSF without coring*****

Core
Date 

(2016)

Time 
on deck 
UTC (h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N) Comments

Top
of 

interval

Bottom 
of 

interval

Top of 
cored 

interval

Bottom 
of cored 
interval

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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overpull and required drillover to extract them from the formation, 
indicating APC refusal. We switched to the HLAPC system and 
continued coring to 270.0 mbsf (Cores 28F through 31F), where ex-
cessive overpull and drillover indicated HLAPC refusal. We then 
cored with the XCB to 376.7 mbsf (Cores 32X through 42X). While 
cutting Core 43X, the rate of penetration slowed dramatically, so we 
retrieved the core after only a 5.6 m advance. The XCB system 
showed extensive wear, and a small amount of chert was recovered 
in the bottom of the core. Core 44X advanced only 0.5 m over 45 
min, so we terminated coring at 382.8 mbsf. No core was recovered, 
and the XCB cutting shoe had lost all of its carbide teeth. We col-
lected 367.35 m of core over 382.8 m of coring (96% recovery) in 
Hole U1490A.

Hole U1490B was cored with the APC system using orientation 
and nonmagnetic hardware to 228.0 mbsf (Cores 1H through 25H). 
Core 25H required drillover to extract it from the formation, and 
the core liner had to be pumped out of the core barrel. We switched 
to the HLAPC and continued to core to 262.9 mbsf (Cores 26F 
through 33F). We terminated coring in Hole U1490B when Core 
33F required drillover. We retrieved 267.60 m of core over 258.9 m 
of coring (103% recovery) in Hole U1490B.

Hole U1490C was cored with the APC system using orientation 
and nonmagnetic hardware to 170 mbsf (Cores 1H through 20H). 
Coring was terminated when a ground fault was detected in the top 
drive motor that could not be repaired within the amount of time 
remaining for coring operations (~18 h). The drill bit was pulled 
clear of the seafloor at 1017 h on 5 December 2016 and retrieved to 
the rig floor. The vessel was secured for transit, and we departed for 
Guam at 0542 h on 6 December, ending operations at Site U1490.

A total of 125.75 h (5.2 days) was spent at Site U1490. We col-
lected 69 APC cores, recovering 662.07 m of core over 641.2 m of 
coring (103.3% recovery) and 11 HLAPC cores, retrieving 53.7 m of 
core over 51.7 m of coring (103.9% recovery). We also collected 13 
XCB cores, recovering 87.42 m of core over 112.8 m of coring 
(77.5% recovery). Overall core recovery for Site U1490 was 803.19 
m of sediment over 805.7 m of coring (99.8% recovery).

Hole U1490A
We prepared and spaced out the bottom-hole assembly (BHA), 

which consisted of an APC/XCB coring assembly with two stands of 
drill collars. The seafloor depth was measured at 2352.4 m below rig 
floor (mbrf) with the precision depth recorder, and we positioned 

the bit at 2347.0 mbrf to shoot the first core. Hole U1490A was 
spudded at 0655 h on 1 December 2016. Core 1H recovered 4.23 m 
of sediment, establishing a seafloor depth of 2341.0 mbsl. Oriented 
APC coring using the Icefield MI-5 core orientation tool with non-
magnetic hardware continued to 251.2 mbsf (Cores 1H through 
27H). Downhole formation temperature measurements using the 
APCT-3 were taken on Cores 4H (32.7 mbsf), 7H (61.2 mbsf), 10H 
(89.7 mbsf ), 13H (118.2 mbsf ), and 16H (146.7 mbsf ), with some 
movement detected on two of the runs (Cores 4H and 10H). Coring 
proceeded very smoothly with no core liner issues. Excessive over-
pull was encountered on Cores 25H through 27H, requiring drill-
over to extract them from the formation and indicating APC refusal. 
We switched to the HLAPC and cored to 270.0 mbsf (Cores 28F 
through 31F). Core 31F also had excessive overpull, requiring drill-
over and indicating HLAPC refusal.

We then switched to the XCB and cored to 382.8 mbsf (Cores 
32X through 44X). While cutting Core 43X, the rate of penetration 
slowed dramatically, so we retrieved the core after only a 5.6 m ad-
vance. The XCB showed extensive wear, and a small amount of 
chert was recovered in the bottom of the core. Core 44X advanced 
only 0.5 m over 45 min, so we terminated coring. No sediment was 
recovered in the core, and the XCB cutting shoe had lost all of its 
carbide teeth. The drill string was pulled out of the hole, with the bit 
clearing the seafloor at 0255 h on 3 December, ending operations in 
Hole U1490A. Total time spent in the hole was 51.0 h (2.1 days).

A total of 27 APC cores were taken in Hole U1490A, recovering 
260.71 m of sediment over 251.2 m of coring (103.8% recovery). We 
collected 4 HLAPC cores, recovering 19.22 m of sediment over 18.8 
m of coring (102.2% recovery). We also collected 13 XCB cores, re-
covering 87.42 m of sediment over 112.8 m of coring (77.5% recov-
ery). Total recovery for Hole U1490A was 367.35 m of sediment 
over 382.8 m of coring (96.0% recovery).

Hole U1490B
The vessel was offset 20 m east of Hole U1490A, and the drill 

string was spaced out with the bit at 2349.0 mbrf. Hole U1490B was 
spudded at 0425 h on 3 December 2016, with Core 1H recovering 
7.51 m of sediment, establishing a seafloor depth of 2339.7 mbsl. 
Oriented APC coring using the Icefield MI-5 core orientation tool 
with nonmagnetic hardware continued to 228.0 mbsf (Cores 1H 
through 25H). We also completed one 2 m drilled interval for strati-
graphic correlation purposes. The shear pins failed prematurely 

8H 4 Dec 0805 53.0 62.5 9.5 53.0 61.99 8.99 8.99 95 7 Icefield
91 4 Dec 0850 62.5 65.5 3.0 *****Drilled from 62.5 to 65.5 m DSF without coring*****
10H 4 Dec 0920 65.5 75.0 9.5 65.5 75.36 9.86 9.86 104 8 Icefield
11H 4 Dec 1005 75.0 84.5 9.5 75.0 84.90 9.90 9.90 104 8 Icefield
12H 4 Dec 1050 84.5 94.0 9.5 84.5 94.28 9.78 9.78 103 8 Icefield
13H 4 Dec 1130 94.0 103.5 9.5 94.0 103.84 9.84 9.84 104 8 Icefield
